



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

913 CONT. PETITION NO. 817 OF 2025

SUDHAKAR VITHOBA KAKADE

VERSUS

CEO ZILLHA PARISHAD CHH SAMBHAJINAGAR AND OTHERS

....

Mr. Yogesh H. Lagad, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. S. B. Pulkundwar, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2

Mr. J. M. Murkute, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4

....

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : March 27, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. Mr. Murkute, the learned counsel for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 / contemnor, Mr. Pulkundwar, the learned counsel appears for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

2. Mr. Apparao Sandu Nalawade, Sarpanch of village Sawangi Bazaar, Taluka Khultabad, District Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar and Mr. Asaram Bhika Bansode, Village Development Officer, Grampanchayat Sawangi Bazar, are personally present before this Court and they made oral statement as well as on written pursis, stating that they are going to reinstate



the petitioner Sudhakar Vithoba Kakade, on his post with effect from 01.04.2026.

3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner also made a statement that the petitioner will resume the duty from 01.04.2026.

4. In view of above, stand over to 17.04.2026.

[Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.]

SMS